

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
RACHEL L. JENSEN  
ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY  
CARMEN A. MEDICI  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LINCOLN ADVENTURES, LLC, a  
Delaware Limited Liability Company,  
and MICHIGAN MULTI-KING, INC.,  
a Michigan Corporation, on Behalf of  
Themselves and All Those Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THOSE CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS  
AT LLOYD’S, LONDON MEMBERS  
OF SYNDICATES, et al.

Defendants.

No. 2:08-cv-00235-CCC-JAD

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND  
EXPENSES/CHARGES AND  
SERVICE AWARDS

Motion Return Date: September 18, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR ATTORNEY FEE AWARDS .....	3
IV. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEE IS REASONABLE.....	4
A. The Percentage-of-Recovery Method Is the Favored Approach in Common Fund Settlements .....	5
B. The Fee Is Reasonable Based on the <i>Gunter</i> Factors.....	7
1. Plaintiffs' Counsel Achieved an Excellent Result in this Partial Settlement .....	7
2. No Settlement Class Member Has Objected to the Fee.....	9
3. Plaintiffs' Counsel Have Been Tenacious and Skilled in Their Representation of the Settlement Class.....	10
4. This Action Presents Complex Issues.....	11
5. Plaintiffs' Counsel Have Represented the Settlement Class on a Contingent Basis for Over a Decade .....	12
6. Plaintiffs' Counsel Have Devoted a Tremendous Amount of Time Representing the Settlement Class.....	14
7. The Requested Fee Is in Line with Similar Awards .....	15
C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Buttresses the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	17
V. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....	19
VI. THE SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE.....	21
VII. CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	20
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3, 4
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	22
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P’ship</i> , No. 06-cv-2163 (JLL), 2015 WL 13643682 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....	7, 16
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-cv-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	4, 7
<i>In re Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , No. 10-06352 MMM, 2014 WL 10212865 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	18
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002).....	20
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	4, 9, 20
<i>In re Genta Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-2123 (JAG), 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008) .....	7, 13
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	10, 15, 20, 21
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....	6, 16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1663, 2007 WL 1652303 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-2687 (JLL)(JAD), 2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018) .....	6, 16, 22
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	22
<i>In re Lucent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004).....	4, 9, 11, 12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc., Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-285 (DMC), 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	6, 16, 18
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-0085 (FSH), 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005).....	9, 10, 11, 17
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Safety Components Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....	18, 20
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....	18
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	18
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-4149 (JLL), 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009) .....	13, 16, 19
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Saini v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-6105(CCC), 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) .....	20, 21

**Page**

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....5, 20

*Vincent v. Reser*,  
No. C 11-03572 CRB, 2013 WL 621865  
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013) .....21

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

American Law Institute,  
*Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* (2010)  
§3.13(b) .....5

*Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force*,  
108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).....5

*Selection of Class Counsel, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force*,  
208 F.R.D. 340 (2002).....6
